

**UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE EASTERN DISTRICT OF MICHIGAN
SOUTHERN DIVISION**

ARAB AMERICAN CIVIL RIGHTS
LEAGUE, *et al.*,

Plaintiffs,

Case No. 17-10310

v.

Hon. Victoria A. Roberts

DONALD TRUMP, President of the United
States, *et al.*,

Oral Argument Requested

Defendants.

**DEFENDANTS' REPLY TO PLAINTIFFS'
OPPOSITION TO DEFENDANTS' MOTION TO DISMISS**

TABLE OF CONTENTS

INTRODUCTION	1
ARGUMENT	2
I. Plaintiffs Do Not Have Standing	2
A. <i>Stigma</i>	2
B. <i>Family or Members’ Familial Separations</i>	5
C. <i>Economic Harm</i>	7
II. Plaintiffs’ Claims Fail On The Merits	9
A. <i>Establishment Clause</i>	9
B. <i>Equal Protection</i>	14
C. <i>Freedom of Speech and Association</i>	15
CONCLUSION	15
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE	17

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASE LAW

Allen v. Wright,
468 U.S. 737 (1984)8, 9

Andrade-Garcia v. Lynch,
828 F.3d 829 (9th Cir. 2016).....10

Awad v. Ziriax,
670 F.3d 1111 (10th Cir. 2012).....2, 3

Bains v. United States,
2014 WL 3389117 (N.D. Ohio July 9, 2014).....11

Bangura v. Hansen,
434 F.3d 487 (6th Cir. 2006)..... 5, 11, 14

Bays v. City of Fairborn,
668 F.3d 814 (6th Cir. 2012).....15

Ben-Issa v. Reagan,
645 F. Supp. 1556 (W.D. Mich. 1986).....15

Bowen v. Kendrick,
487 U.S. 589 (1988)10

Burrafato v. U.S. Dep’t of State,
523 F.2d 554 (2d Cir. 1975)19

Catholic League for Religious & Civil Rights v. City and County of San Francisco,
624 F.3d 1043 (9th Cir. 2010) (en banc).....2, 3

Clapper v. Amnesty Int’l USA,
133 S. Ct. 1138 (2013)7

Fiallo v. Bell,
430 U.S. 787 (1977)10

Freedom From Religion Found., Inc. v. Obama,
641 F.3d 803 (7th Cir. 2011).....4

Heller v. Doe,
509 U.S. 312 (1993)14

Kerry v. Din,
135 S. Ct. 2128 (2015)5, 11

Kleindienst v. Mandel,
408 U.S. 753 (1972) 7, 9, 10, 11, 15

Mathews v. Diaz,
426 U.S. 67 (1976)1

McCreary Cnty. v. ACLU of Ky.,
545 U.S. 844 (2005) 12, 13

Mehdi v. U.S. Postal Serv.,
988 F. Supp. 721 (S.D.N.Y. 1997)9

Moore v. Bryant,
853 F.3d 245 (5th Cir. 2017)5, 9

NAACP v. Horne,
626 F. App'x 200 (9th Cir. 2015).5

Narenji v. Civiletti,
617 F.2d 745 (D.C. Cir. 1979) 12, 13

In re Navy Chaplaincy,
534 F.3d 756 (D.C. Cir. 2008)19

New Albany Tractor, Inc. v. Louisville Tractor, Inc.,
650 F.3d 1046 (6th Cir. 2011)12

Newdow v. Lefevre,
598 F.3d 638 (9th Cir. 2010).....4

Newdow v. Rio Linda Union Sch. Dist.,
597 F.3d 1007 (9th Cir. 2010).....4

Ne. Fla. Chapter of Associated Gen. Contractors of Am. v. City of Jacksonville,
508 U.S. 656 (1953)8

Rajah v. Mukasey,
544 F.3d 427 (2d Cir. 2008) 14, 15

Reno v. Am-Arab Anti-Discrimination Comm.,
525 U.S. 471 (1999) 12, 13

Saavedra Bruno v. Albright,
197 F.3d 1153 (D.C. Cir. 1999)6

Sarsour v. Trump,
2017 WL 1113305 (E.D. Va. Mar. 24, 2017) 13, 14

Smith v. Jefferson Cnty. Bd. of Sch. Comm'rs,
641 F.3d 197 (6th Cir. 2011) (en banc)8

United States ex rel. Knauff v. Shaughnessy,
338 U.S. 537 (1950)9, 10

United States v. Verdugo-Urquidez,
494 U.S. 259 (1990)7

Valley Forge Christian Coll. v. Ams. United for Sep. of Church & State, Inc.,
454 U.S. 464 (1982)4, 10

Washington v. Trump,
2017 WL 1045950 (W.D. Wash. Mar. 16, 2017).....14
